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1 Introduction and Executive Summary

1.1 Session data

The RG session was held on Q2 & Q3, Monday , 23 Feb. 2004

And Q2 Wednesday 

The following Tdocs were input to this session:
	Type
	Input Tdoc#

-> Output Tdoc#

(if changed)
	Affected TS(s)
	Rel
	Title
	Source
	Input Status
	Reviewed
	Output Status

	Discussion
	S5-048032
	
	Rel-5 & Rel-6
	Rel-5 and Rel 6 Support for IP Multimedia Services.
 impact on network resource Models
	Lucent
	Resubmitted from SA5 #36bis
	Y
	Accepted with comments indicating direction

	CR
	S5-048051
	32.622
	Rel-5
	Correction of legal values for managedElementType attribute
	Ericsson
	Re submitted from SA5 #36bis
	Y
	SWG approved with changes

	LS
	S5-048125
	
	Rel-6
	Ran-3 RET TR rapporteur report

Superceeded by S5-048175
	RAN-3
	New
	
	Superceded by 048175

	LS
	S5-048175
	
	Rel 6
	Reply LS including RET TR 
	RAN-3
	New
	Y
	Noted

	Discussion
	S5-048126
	
	Rel-6
	Draft RET requirements
	Vf/Lucent
	New
	
	Accepted for additional work

	
	
	
	
	Monday WT 12 Session Closed 
	
	
	
	

	Discussion
	S5-048164
	
	Rel-6
	Rel-6 CN NRM additions for IMS
	Lucent
	New
	Y
	Accepted with comments.

	CR
	S5-048168
	32.632
	Rel-4
	Deleted Rel-4 object class "MscFunction"Re-introduction of erroneously 
	Nortel
	New
	Y
	Not accepted

	CR
	S5-048169
	32.632
	Rel-5
	Re-introduction of erroneously deleted Rel-4 object class "MscFunction"
	Nortel
	New
	Y
	Not accepted

	Discussion
	S5-048173
	
	Rel-6
	NRMs for IP Multimedia Services domain NEs
	Lucent
	New
	Y
	Noted

	Discussion
	S5-048174
	
	Rel 5 & 6
	Inconsistencies in NRM entities & their related FCAPS functions
	Lucent
	New
	Y
	Accepted with comments.

	Discussion
	S5-048194r1
	-
	Rel-6
	Proposal for a new NRM series for the IMS
	Lucent
	New
	Y
	Accepted


1.2 Executive summary

1.2.1 Achievements of this meeting

Number of input documents:
10

Number of documents treated: 
10

Number of documents agreed for rework: 7

Number of Rel-4 CRs approved:
 0

Number of Rel-5 CRs approved:
 1

Number of Rel-6 CRs approved:
 0

1.2.2 Total achievements and progress of this WT/RG in the current release 

· Achievements:


As above

· Percentage of completion:
50% 

· Problems:


none 

1.2.3 Action requested by (and information to be forwarded to) SWG-C/D / SA5 

1. The RG requests SWG-C/D SA5 to approve the following documents (and forward the CRs to the TSG SA plenary):

	Type
	Output Tdoc (s)
	TS
	Release
	Title 
	Relation to other CR (if any)(e.g. Parent/Child or same CR for two releases)

	CR
	S5-048177
	32.622
	Rel-5
	Correction of legal values for managedElementType attribute
	(Updated version of S5-048051)

	
	
	
	
	
	


2. For information to SWG-C/D and/or SA5 and/or SA:

-

3. Documents requested to be withdrawn: 

-
4. Any other action requested by SWG-C/D SA5:

The RG requests SWG-C/D to allocate a new numbering series for a new NRM for the IMS domain entities. This would enable Lucent Technologies (& other interested companies) to submit proposals related to this study area. Many companies preferred a new NRM series as this would help decongest the existing Core Network NRM. A proposal to this effect has been submitted via S5-048194r1.
2 Approval of the last meeting report

The meeting report in tdoc S5-04814 from SA5 36bis was approved. 

.

3 Action items

	Item
	Description
	Release
	Owner
	Status after this meeting 
	WT / RG respon-sible
	Target date

	32b.2
	Consider having Read and Write qualifiers on roles and relations. Create CR to explain duplication of relation role names in the 32.102 IS template.
	Rel-6
	Nortel Networks
	Open
	WT12
	SA5# 37

	35.1
	Check if the requirements for shared network are finalised.
	Rel-6
	Ericsson
	Open
	WT12
	SA5# 37

	36
	Make a contribution for CN, regarding ManagedElement type.
	Rel 6
	Nortel Networks
	Closed by tdocs

48168 and 48169
	WT12
	SA5# 37

	37.1
	Consider if RET is per antenna or per cell
	Rel 6
	
	Open
	WT12
	SA5# 37 bis

	37.2
	To liaise with Ericsson to align S5-048168 with S5-048128. 
	Rel-6
	Nortel
	Open
	WT12
	SA5# 37

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


4 Review of input documents 

4.1 Tdoc S5-048032 

Rel-5 and Rel 6 Support for IP Multimedia Services impact on network resource Models
Presented by Lucent Technologies

A check was done between 23.228 and the current set of NRMs. Lucent perceive there are a number of entities that are not present and since these CN entities are needed for supporting services such as IMS a number of additional entities are proposed.
Questions: 

· T-Mobil question and caution regarding whether the latest versions of the specs been used in the form of 32.632, 23.002 and 23.228.

· Response was that all of these specification are subject to ongoing CR updates.

· Question as to whether the entities were physical or logical

· Response:_ there is a mixture specific examples being HSS and MRF (where MRF contains the Mrfc and Mrfp).

Comments:

· Ericsson proposed that a separate NRM for IMS was made as they feel it would make the creation of the NRM easier.
· Lucent responded that they would prefer to try and limit the number of documents that was necessary, and additionally it may not be a good message to SA to indicate that a set of  functionality defined as a  part of release 5 can not be managed over the Itf-N. Therefore prose that updates to the existing NRM are made in a separate section of the NRM. This was supported by Nortel and T-Mobile
· Conclusion was to go in the direction of adding to the existing NRM unless this proved to be too difficult to manage.
Conclusion: 

To continue in the direction of extending 32.632.

Agreement that a number of entities are missing and that there is considerable work to be completed.

4.2
Tdoc  S5-048051 Correction of legal values for managedElementType attribute
Presented by Robert 

Proposal to replace the explicit list of Managed element types  by a rule to make maintenance of NRM enhancements easier.

Questions:  

Comments: 

-An observation was made that the issue of adding the IMS entities will be aided by this proposal 

· Noted that the TS32.622 is now at version 5.2.0 and thus an amended version is required.

· The related CRs are Nortel S5-048168 and S5-048169
Conclusion:
CR is RG approved subject to an amended version being made available with the latest version of 32.622.

The updated Tdoc for the updated versions is S5-048177

4.3
Tdoc  S5-048125 Ran-3 RET TR rapporteur report
Presented by:- Not presented due tp updated S5-048175

Questions:  
Comments:
Conclusion:
Superceded by Tdoc S5-048175 a liaison form Ran3

4.4
Tdoc  S5-048175 RAN 3 Reply LS including RET TR
Presented by:- John Mudge.

· Confirms the RET architecture

· Confirms the timeframe for ITF-N work to be Rel-6

· Discussion will take place on the SA5/Ran-3 RET email reflector

Ensure that anyone wishing to participate in RET discussions subscribes to the new SA5 – RAN-3 email reflector.

Questions: 

Comments:

Conclusion: Noted – no need for a response to this LS.
4.5
Tdoc   S5-048126 Draft RET requirements
Presented by:- John Islip/John Mudge

Questions: 

Why is RET shown outside node B in the figure - Response is should be within the node B.

Why 2 interfaces shown – response that it shows the system context A and system context B

MOT concerned about Requirement 4.4.2 – objection to this being autonomous – the IRP manager needs to initiate the undo operation.

Question as to why PM parameters were not tied to the tilt angle for real time operation. I.e .justify why no special PM support except for standard PM IRP 

– Response that the current method of network optimization which defines angles to be set by mechanical adjustments define angles and use the existing PM measures to confirm the need for any additional adjustments.

There is no intention to make different optimization methods and mechanisms to those that are already widely in use. Just permit the tilt angles to be made remotely without needing a site visit.

Habib agreed that tilting and PM measurements are not coupled

Robert queried if there was a need for cell and antenna based tilts – to accommodate multiple cells from one antenna where cells of different frequency are supported by an antenna (multiband) . 

Response Not yet given this is an open question.

Question from Trevor regarding 4.2.5 as to whether this was manager or agent requirement. View expressed that the manager should do scheduling of changes.

Comments:

NMS / OSS clarifications be better to use the terms  IRP manager and IRP agent

Ericsson pointed out that 4.4.2 was included in 4.2.

Current draft is exposing the fundamental requirements Trevor proposes that the normative section be created after an informative discussion section which outlines the requirements., the normative section to clearly state whether the requirement is on the ITF-N, the Agent or the manager.

Peter (Gaigg) expressed a concern about the quantity of Antennas and the time duration necessary to set up a parameter. 

Tapinder suggested that the document should be drafted initially as a TR, and that the set of requirements may either be made into a TS later, or distributed into existing IRP specifications.

This was generally accepted, and the WID to be updated accordingly.

Conclusion: 

The document direction is accepted

Additional work required, to address the comments / concerns expressed should be made into the next meeting.

1st Session of WT12 held on 23rd February Closed at this point.

4.2 Tdoc S5-048164 Rel-6 CN NRM additions for IMS
Presented by: - Mohan Rao
Questions: 

· CMCC:  

· We feel that it is better to model an “xxxLinkTP” instead of the link itself. This needs to be done across the entire network and a discussion to this effect is going on in Transport N/W WT. 

· In Rel-5, IMS entities have not been modeled. Every effort should be made to ensure that all those entities are covered fully by the Rel-6 additions and there should not be any changes to those since that would impact operators who have implemented the Rel-5 specifications. 

· Ericsson

· The HSS consists of an AuC & an EIR as per TS 23.002. in that case, what would be the manageedElementType attribute value of an HSS that implements only the AuC? 

· The Generic NRM would need to be updated to bring these entities inline with the NRMs.

· How are SsFunction & ImsssFunction related?

· Under the new way of representing link classes, what is the naming hierarchy?

· There are two “link” attributes for HssFunction.

· How many interfaces (links) do we agree to include in the NRM?

Comments:

· All

· General opinion that the Core network NRM is too big at the moment and adding a huge number of IMS entities would lead to this document becoming unmanageable. Hence the suggestion is to look for a new series of numbers for a separate NRM.

 Conclusion: 

The group feels that the IMS NRM additions should be made but not to the Core Network NRM since it is too big already. It recommends the use of a new NRM document for this purpose. The contribution will then need to be resubmitted in the new NRM document and discussions can then continue from there on to decide on what entities to include and exclude from Rel-6. 

4.3 Tdoc S5-048168 deleted Rel-4 object class "MscFunction"Re-introduction of erroneously

Presented by: - Brigitte Faouen (Nortel)
Questions: 

· T-Mobile: 

· Do you intend to include the MSC Function in the CN NRM diagram at a later date? 

· You need to be very clear on the “naming” of the MSC Function. 

· Ericsson: 

· There is an Eric contribution (S5-048128) to address this issue and hence this document should be considered along with that. 

· Thomas feels that both these contributions should be handled together in CR-D group. They suggest moving this document to the CR-D group. 

· Does the MSC Function represent both the media gateway and the MSC or just the MSC? 

· How does a Virtual MGW be represented under the current Nortel proposal? 

· MSC Function has attributes MCC & MNC. How does this tie in with the attributes of MSC Server? 

· CMCC: We feel that we need both the MSC Function & MSC Server Function since we would face problems if there were a change in the definition of these terms. 

· Nortel: MSC Function compromises of MSC Server & MGW. 

Comments:

Conclusion: 

· Not accepted. The group recommends Nortel to rework this CR in liaison with Ericsson addressing the comments and questions of the participants. It also feels that this contribution should be submitted to the CR-D group in the next meeting. 

4.4 Tdoc S5-048169 Re-introduction of erroneously deleted Rel-4 object class "MscFunction

Presented by: - Brigitte Faouen (Nortel)

Questions: 

Comments:

· This contribution is related to S5-048168 and hence this contribution would need a rework as well – in line with the changes for S5-048168.

Conclusion: 


Not accepted since this contribution is related to S5-048168.

4.5 Tdoc S5-048173 NRMs for IP Multimedia Services domain NEs
Presented by: - Mohan Rao
Questions: 

Comments:

· This contribution is related to S5-048164 and hence this contribution would need a rework as well – in line with the changes for S5-048164. 
Conclusion: 

Noted. 

4.6 Tdoc S5-048174 Inconsistencies in NRM entities & their related FCAPS functions
Presented by: - Mohan Rao
Questions: 

Comments:

· CMCC & Huawei: Agree in principle to bullet 4 of the contribution, but have no proposal on the way forward. 

· Ericsson: 

· Agree in principle to bullet 4 but need to see that the “NRM” is clarified unambiguously. There is a concern on how vendor specific extensions would be handled.

· Does charging need to be modelled first to integrate into the NRM?

· All: Need proposals to see the actual changes. 

· T-Mobile: We feel that there is need for the approach in PM, Alarm, CM & Charging be mentioned explicitly (for each FCAPS function) rather than saying that there is a general need for an NRM. 

· Nortel: There is a need to have a requirement to state that PM should be made on standardized objects rather than vendor specific objects. 

Conclusion: 

Accepted with comments. Lucent Technologies would submit a new contribution addressing the concerns of the participants. 

4.7 Tdoc S5-048194r1 Proposal for a new NRM series for the IMS
Presented by: - Mohan Rao
Questions: 

Comments:

Accepted.

4.8 Input documents not discussed 

None

5 Joint session(s) held with other RGs (if necessary)

-

6 Any other business

-

7 Participants

For information about the attendees’ telephone numbers and/or email addresses, please refer to the SA5 document for registered participants (normally in S5-0x0x04).
	Attendee name
	Company

	Habib Nouira
	Alcatel

	Luo Yunzhong
	CATT

	Li Yewen 
	CMCC

	Robert Peterson 
	Ericsson 

	Thomas Tovnger
	Ericsson

	Jerry Nan
	Ericsson

	John Power
	Ericsson

	Mohan Rao
	Lucent Technologies

	John Islip  (Convenor)
	Lucent Technologies

	Brigitte Faouen
	Nortel Networks

	Christian Toche
	Nortel Networks

	Trevor Pirt
	Motorola 

	Mikael Rutanen
	Nokia

	Peter Gaigg
	Siemens

	Tapinder Pal
	T-Mobile

	John Mudge
	Vodafone

	Veronica Ayers
	Huawei
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